The Chandra X#Ray Observatory Resolves the
X#Ray Morphology and Spectra of a Jet in PKS
0637-752
Citation
Chartas, G., D. M. Worrall, M. Birkinshaw, M. Cresitello#Dittmar, W. Cui, K. K. Ghosh, D. E.
Harris, et al. 2000. “The Chandra X#Ray Observatory Resolves the X#Ray Morphology and
Spectra of a Jet in PKS 0637-752.” The Astrophysical Journal 542 (2) (October 20): 655–666.
doi:10.1086/317049.

2 . . . . . . 3.8~0.2`0.2 11.8~0.1`0.1 0.43 (0.41) 3.0 2.0 (1.9) 1.9 (49)
3 . . . . . . 1.85~0.08`0.08 9.0 (Ðxed) 0.50 (0.82) 3.3 2.7 (2.5) 1.3 (85)
4 . . . . . . 5.6~0.6`1.1 9.0 (Ðxed) 0.48 (0.61) 3.2 1.9 (2.4) 1.4 (85)
a Fits 1 and 3 incorporate a power-law spectrum plus absorption due to cold material at solar abundances Ðxed to the Galactic value. Fits 2 and
4 incorporate a Raymond-Smith thermal plasma model plus absorption due to cold material. Metal abundances were held Ðxed at 0.3 for Ðts 2 and
4. Spectral Ðts 3 and 4 were performed with XSPEC in the observed energy range of 0.6È7 keV with simultaneous Ðts to spectra extracted from
nodes 0 and 1. Fits 1 and 2 were performed with LYNX in the observed energy range 0.2È7 keV with events extracted from node 1 only.
b Fluxes calculated in the ranges 0.2È2 keV and 2È10 keV (quoted in parentheses). X-ray Ñuxes are not corrected for Galactic absorption.
c Luminosities calculated in the ranges 0.2È2 keV and 2È10 keV (quoted in parentheses). Luminosities are in the rest frame and are corrected for
Galactic absorption.
664 CHARTAS ET AL. Vol. 542
TABLE 6
SOURCES IN THE NEAR VICINITY OF PKS 0637[752
X Y R.A. Decl. Distancea Count Rate
Object (pixel) (pixel) (J2000) (J2000) (arcmin) (10~2 counts s~1)
CXO J063551.5[751528 . . . . . . 4149 4209 6 35 51.5 [75 15 28 0.89 0.71 ^ 0.06
CXO J063538.3[751510 . . . . . . 3655 4007 6 35 38.3 [75 15 10 1.25 1.19 ^ 0.08
CXO J063630.3[751522 . . . . . . 3705 3987 6 36 30.3 [75 15 22 2.98 0.37 ^ 0.04
CXO J063607.2[751906 . . . . . . 3897 3257 6 36 07.2 [75 19 06 3.16 0.27 ^ 0.04
CXO J063635.5[751659 . . . . . . 4667 4053 6 36 35.5 [75 16 59 3.25 0.56 ^ 0.05
CXO J063551.2[751929 . . . . . . 4047 4173 6 35 51.2 [75 19 29 3.26 0.26 ^ 0.04
CXO J063642.1[751649 . . . . . . 3019 4185 6 36 42.1 [75 16 49 3.63 1.24 ^ 0.08
CXO J063446.7[751517 . . . . . . 4051 3683 6 34 46.7 [75 15 17 4.01 0.30 ^ 0.04
CXO J063431.6[751627 . . . . . . 3925 3729 6 34 31.6 [75 16 27 4.85 0.64 ^ 0.06
CXO J063500.3[752006 . . . . . . 3745 4185 6 35 00.3 [75 20 06 4.90 0.29 ^ 0.04
CXO J063522.0[752107 . . . . . . 4275 3483 6 35 22.0 [75 21 07 5.17 0.36 ^ 0.04
CXO J063438.0[751921 . . . . . . 4441 3605 6 34 38.0 [75 19 21 5.40 0.23 ^ 0.03
NOTE.ÈUnits of right ascension are hours, minutes, and seconds, and units of declination are degrees, arcminutes, and
arcseconds.
a Distance from core of PKS 0637[752.
counterparts were found in the NED and SIMBAD